Implementation Guidelines: ANSI X12 Transaction Set 863
Report of Test Results
DOCUMENT NUMBER ICS 004010 863 S Customer
ESSAR Steel Algoma Inc.
Information Systems and Business Process Improvement
Author: Margale Clarke
Effective date: 2003-12-15
ESSAR Steel Algoma Inc. PAGE NO.:

BTR03      337    Time                 O TM 04/08  Creation time (HHMM)
                                                   24 hour clock.
BTR04      755    Report Type Code     O ID 02/02  "RT".
BTR05      127    Reference ID         O AN 01/30  Shipment Tally Number.
BTR06      127    Reference ID         O AN 01/30  Not used.
BTR07      786    Security Level Code  O ID 02/02  Not used.
ESSAR Steel Algoma Inc. PAGE NO.: 6.5
DOCUMENT NO.: ICS 004010 863 S Customer
Report of Test Results
6.4 NTE - Note/Special Instruction
Segment:   NTE - Note/Special Instruction
Level:            Heading
Max Usage/Loops:  1/none
Purpose:          To transmit information in a free-form format, if
necessary, for comment or special instruction.
General
Information:      To provide a pointer to the terms and conditions that apply
to this 863 transaction.
Example:   NTE**THIS MILL TEST REPORT (MTR) IS GOVERNED BY THE TERMS
     AND CONDITIONS FOR MTRs AS N/L
NTE**SET OUT AT WWW.ALGOMA.COM/LEGAL-NOTICE/ N/L
Elem ID   Elem#   Name                 Features    Comments
-------   -----   ------------------   --------    --------
NTE01      363    Note Reference Code  O ID 03/03  Not used.
NTE02      003    Free Form Message    M AN 80/80  Text message.
ESSAR Steel Algoma Inc. PAGE NO.: 6.6
DOCUMENT NO.: ICS 004010 863 S Customer
Report of Test Results
6.5 DTM - Date/Time Reference
Segment:          DTM - Date/Time Reference
Level:            Heading
Max Usage/Loops:  10/none
Purpose:          To specify pertinent dates and times.
General
Information:      One occurrence of the DTM segment is required.
Example:          DTM*011*20031215*2359 N/L
Elem ID   Elem#   Name                 Features    Comments
-------   -----   ------------------   --------    --------
DTM01      374    Date/Time            M AN 03/03  "011" Date and time
                  Qualifier                        shipment leaves the
                                                   supplier's premises.
DTM02      373    Date                 C DT 08/08  Date (CCYYMMDD)
DTM03      337    Time                 C TM 04/08  Time (HHMM)
                                                   24 hour clock.
DTM04      623    Time Code            O ID 02/02  Not used.
DTM05     1250    Date Time Period     C ID 02/03  Not used.
                  Format Qualifier
DTM06     1251    Date Time Period     C AN 01/35  Not used.
ESSAR Steel Algoma Inc. PAGE NO.: 6.7
DOCUMENT NO.: ICS 004010 863 S Customer
Report of Test Results
6.6 N1  - Name
Segment:          N1 - Name
Level:            Heading
Max Usage/Loops:  1/999999
Purpose:          To identify a party by type of organization, name
                  and code.
General
Information:      A maximum of two N1 loops will be sent.
Example:          N1*SF**1*201495124 N/L
Elem ID   Elem#   Name                 Features    Comments
-------   -----   ------------------   --------    --------
N101        98    Entity Identifier    M AN 02/03  "SF" for Ship From
                  Code                             "ST" for Ship To
N102        93    Name                 C AN 01/60  Not used.
N103        66    ID Code Qualifier    C ID 01/02  "1" for DUNS number.

               016   Yield Strength - 0.2% Offset
               014   Yield Strength - 0.5% EUL (Extension Under Load)
        755    Report Type Code
               RT    Report of Tests and Analysis Report
        935    Measurement Significance Code
07 Less than
               44    Average
               83    Good
        939    Sample Process Status Code
               02    Finished Product Specimen
        944    Sample Direction Code
               01    Longitudinal
               02    Transverse
               05    Forty-Five Degree
        945    Position Code
10 Ladle
11 Front
12 Back
13 Centre
ESSAR Steel Algoma Inc. PAGE NO.: 8.1
DOCUMENT NO.: ICS 004010 863 S Customer
Report of Test Results
SECTION 8. 863 SAMPLE TRANSACTION
ESSAR Steel Algoma Inc. PAGE NO.: 8.2
DOCUMENT NO.: ICS 004010 863 S Customer
Report of Test Results
ISA~00~          ~00~          ~01~201495124      ~01~999999999      ~000331